the Group to date. The Company manages its capital
to ensure it will be able to continue as a going concern
while maximising return to shareholders. The Group’s
overall strategy remains unchanged from the previous
financial year. Under the terms of the Macquarie
borrowing facility, the Company is required to comply
with a number of covenants.  Refer to C2 for details.

The capital structure of the Group consists of equity
attributable to equity holders of the Company,
comprising issued capital, reserves and accumulated
loss.

Interest rate risk management

The Group’s cash flow is exposed to interest rate risk as
entities in the Group borrow, lend and deposit funds at
floating rates of interest. The Group's fixed interest rate
financial instruments are carried at amortised cost and
are not subject to interest rate risk, since neither the
carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate
because of a change in market interest rate. The
weighted average interest rate is set out in A2, C1 and
C2 for the items affected.

The following table details the Group’s pre-tax loss
sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in variable
interest rates:

Loss

increase/(decrease)
 2017 2016
 US$ US$
1% increase in interest rates 139,651 (318,463)
1% decrease in interest rates (139,651)  318,463

The impact on loss for the year of a 1% increase or
decrease in interest rate on loans receivable is
(US$229,397) / US$219,385 for 2017 and
(US$225,364)/US$216,603 for 2016. However, these
amounts have no impact on the Group’s pre-tax loss, as
the interest income on loans receivable is eliminated
under equity accounting method (refer to A2).

Foreign currency risk management

The functional currency of the Company is US dollars.
Certain financial instruments of the Group are exposed
to movements in the Australian dollar (“AUD”), and CNY
against the US dollar. The Company does not currently

[…]

the Group to date. The Company manages its capital
to ensure it will be able to continue as a going concern
while maximising return to shareholders. The Group’s
overall strategy remains unchanged from the previous
financial year. Under the terms of the Macquarie
borrowing facility, the Company is required to comply
with a number of covenants.  Refer to C2 for details.

The capital structure of the Group consists of equity
attributable to equity holders of the Company,
comprising issued capital, reserves and accumulated
loss.

Interest rate risk management

The Group’s cash flow is exposed to interest rate risk as
entities in the Group borrow, lend and deposit funds at
floating rates of interest. The Group's fixed interest rate
financial instruments are carried at amortised cost and
are not subject to interest rate risk, since neither the
carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate
because of a change in market interest rate. The
weighted average interest rate is set out in A2, C1 and
C2 for the items affected.

The following table details the Group’s pre-tax loss
sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in variable
interest rates:

Loss

increase/(decrease)
 2017 2016
 US$ US$
1% increase in interest rates 139,651 (318,463)
1% decrease in interest rates (139,651)  318,463

The impact on loss for the year of a 1% increase or
decrease in interest rate on loans receivable is
(US$229,397) / US$219,385 for 2017 and
(US$225,364)/US$216,603 for 2016. However, these
amounts have no impact on the Group’s pre-tax loss, as
the interest income on loans receivable is eliminated
under equity accounting method (refer to A2).

Foreign currency risk management

The functional currency of the Company is US dollars.
Certain financial instruments of the Group are exposed
to movements in the Australian dollar (“AUD”), and CNY
against the US dollar. The Company does not currently